

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR**

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 3280/2023

Vikas Sharma S/o Shri Ghasilal Sharma & Anr.

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Dinesh Bishnoi

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Prashant Sharma, PP

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIRENDRA KUMAR

Order

01/06/2023

Issue notice to respondent No. 3 through both the processes.

Requisites be filed within ten days, failing which the instant petition would stand dismissed without any further reference to the Bench.

On filing of requisites within time, the Registry shall issue notice through both the processes.

Learned Public Prosecutor accepts notice on behalf of State-respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that impugned FIR would reveal that there was business transaction between the parties and out of dues of Rs. 14 Lakh, 4 lakh have been admitted to be paid by the petitioners to respondent No. 2. Therefore, dishonest intention cannot be gathered on the part of the petitioner.

Considering the facts aforesaid, it is directed that no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioners in connection with impugned FIR No. 179/2023 registered with police station

Jhotwara, Jaipur (West) for offences under Sections 383, 420, 406 and 506 of IPC till further order with condition that the petitioners shall fully cooperate with the investigation of the case.

List on 14.09.2023.

(BIRENDRA KUMAR),J

ashu /70